
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 5 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.20 

 

For further information please contact:  

Catherine Hunt 

Second Clerk 

029 2089 8026 

ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:20 - 09:30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales (09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 

- 49)  

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 1 : Maelor Forest Nurseries 

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 2 : UPM Tilhill 

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 3 : BSW Timber 

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 4 : Confor 

  

Mike Harvey, Director, Maelor Forest Nurseries 

Peter Whitfield, UPM Tilhill 

Gavin Adkins, Purchasing Director, BSW Timber 

Martin Bishop, National Manager for Wales, Confor 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break (10:30 - 10:40) 

3 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales (10:40 - 11:40) (Pages 

50 - 80)  

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 5 : Coed Cadw, The Woodland Trust 

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 6 : CLA 

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 7 : Woodland Strategy Advisory Panel 

  

Rory Francis, Communications Officer, Coed Cadw, The Woodland Trust 

Andrew Bronwin, CLA 

David Edwards, Woodland Strategy Advisory Panel 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for item 5 (11:40)  

Private session 

5 Consideration of issues for scrutiny of the Minister for Natural 

Resources and Food (11:40 - 12:10)  

Break (12:10 - 13:15) 

Public session 

6 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales - Evidence from 

Natural Resources Wales (13:15 - 14:15) (Pages 81 - 106)  

E&S(4)-14-14 : paper 8 

  

Ceri Davies, Executive Director for Knowledge, Strategy and Planning 

Trefor Owen, Executive Director for National Services 

  

7 Papers to note   

 

Biodiversity - Paper from State of Nature partners  (Pages 107 - 112) 

E&S(4)-14-14 : paper 9 



 

 

Natural Resources Wales - Further information following 7 May meeting  (Pages 113 

- 118) 

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 10 

 

 

Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the M4 around Newport : Letter 

from the European Commission - Strategic Environmental Assessment Directive  

(Pages 119 - 122) 

E&S(4)-14-14 : paper 11 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Maelor Forest Nurseries Limited 

Submission of evidence to the National Assembly for Wales’ Environmental 

and Sustainability Committee’s inquiry into the Public Forest Estate in Wales. 

1. Maelor Forest Nurseries Limited is an independent company located in Wales 

just south of Wrexham. The nursery’s output of planting stock (saplings) for 

the current season is expected to exceed 22 million. The nursery employs 

approximately 110 FTE’s (full time equivalent) personnel. The nursery is 

involved in joint projects with universities in Wales and Forest Research as 

well as with forest research institutions overseas. 

The commercial operations and focus of the NRW 

2. Within our own sector of the industry we have been unable to discover NRW’s 

procurement procedures i.e. for the purchase of planting stock. We have been 

informally advised that there is a “3 year rolling” supply contract with the 

nurseries in England and Scotland owned by FCGB. If this is the case then it 

would be very difficult for us to offer NRW a competitive alternative; unless we 

too were offered the opportunity of a similar contract. 

3. We are concerned at the depletion of timber reserves in Wales and the long 

term adverse effect this will have on the economy and employment in Wales. 

The Woodland for Wales Indicators 2012-13 state that there has been a 

decrease in productive forest area in Wales of 17,000 hectares since 2001. 

We would estimate, based on a 40 year rotation, that this represents an 

annual loss of timber production from the Welsh economy of 150,000 tonnes 

pa. equating to approxima
[...]
is Report has been produced by the Woodland Trust in association with Coed Cymru 
and the Pontbren Farmers’ Group, with support from the Royal Bank of Canada.

Author: Clunie Keenleyside, CREX

Cynhyrchwyd yr Adroddiad yma gan Goed Cadw mewn cydweithrediad â Coed Cymru a 
Grwp Ffermwyr Pontbren, gyda chefnogaeth Banc Brenhinol Canada. 

The Woodland Trust/Coed Cadw
Tel/Ffôn: 0845 293 5689

www.woodlandtrust.org.uk/farming

Coed Cymru 
Tel/Ffôn: 01686 650 777
www.coedcymru.org.uk 

Pack Page 72



National Assembly for Wales 
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
PFE 18 
Inquiry into The Public Forest Estate in Wales 
Response from: Country Land and Business Association (CLA) 
 

 

Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales 

Response from the CLA  

 

Country Land and Business Association (CLA) members own and/or manage a wide variety 
of woodland areas and types to fulfil a range of objectives. These range from large 
commercial plantations to small copses, and it is the CLA‟s role to represent its members‟ 
interests across this broad spectrum. 

There is no advice or a „vision‟ from either Welsh Government or Natural Resources Wales 
(NRW) as to the direction they want to take state-owned and privately owned woodland nor, 
it seems, drive to generate or maintain commercially viable forestry in Wales. It seems the 
ex FCW staff have little interest in promoting/supporting the private sector; it is seen as an 
irrelevance or competition.  But NRW has a statutory duty to promote the forest sector and 
they are currently ignoring this duty. 

Welsh Government needs to value the contribution forestry and woodland make to the 
landscape, biodiversity, and water and carbon management. What is certain is that if 
woodland management does not become profitable it will die. There is already a decline in 
skilled staff in forestry and a lack of job opportunities.  

With such a significant portion of the forestry in Wales under the management of NRW, their 
mana
[...]
flect both opportunities and constraints identified through the 
process. 

 Glastir, as one of the Welsh Governments main tools to deliver for nature, must adopt a more 
targeted and outcome based approach as part of the wider strategy for meeting the Welsh 
Governments environmental objectives.  

 The Nature Recovery Plan must give clarity on NRW’s responsibility for delivering species 
conservation, as well as for habitats and protected areas 

 Existing and innovative funding mechanisms – including Government initiatives such as the 
Nature Fund, Glastir, and new developments around Payment for Ecosystem Services (PES) 
must recognise the role of biodiversity in underpinning resilient ecosystems and the benefits they 
provide, and integrate delivery for species and habitats. 

 The Welsh Government must work with partners to strengthen existing monitoring and 
surveillance initiatives as well as identifying additional priorities for establishing the necessary 
surveillance, monitoring and research to deliver nature conservation objectives (including those 
set out in the forthcoming Nature Recovery Plan) 

 Reporting against biodiversity targets and indicators should be integrated into NRW’s State of 
Natural Resources reports, to be required under the Environment Bill.  
 
 
 

 

Pack Page 112



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Briefing  
note 

 
www.naturalresourceswales.gov.uk  

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

E&S(4)-14-14 paper 10 

Natural Resources Wales – Further information following 7 May meeting 

 
 
Natural Resources Wales response to questions from Russell 
George AM on flood forecasting 
 

―In terms of the accuracy of forecast modelling, I know that this is a challenging issue for 
the Met Office going forward. I have been involved with incidents of flooding near the 
Clywedog dam, and I know that the Minister is aware of those as well. The forecasters 
and, perhaps more importantly, some the equipment determining weather probability
[...]
al considerations have been 
integrated into the plan or programme as adopted and how the environmental report and 
the consultation responses received were taken into account with regard for the choice of 
plan or programme adopted in the light of the other reasonable alternatives dealt with. 

In making a final decision what information should be provided on the monitoring or 
mitigation of any adverse impact on the environment? 

The Commission SEA Guidance also provides information on how Member States 
should implement the requirements of Article 10 of the Directive in paragraphs 8.1 to 
8.19. Monitoring is required to cover the significant environmental effects of the 
implementation of plans and programmes which includes not just the realisation of the 
projects envisaged but also other activities such as management schemes which form part 
of that plan or programme. Another element of the monitoring is to identify unforeseen 
adverse effects which may for example bring to light shortcomings in the previous 
assessment which could be remedied in future. 

Yours sincerely 

Paul Speight 

3 
Pack Page 121



Pack Page 122


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4

	3 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales
	Paper 6
	Paper 7

	6 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales - Evidence from Natural Resources Wales
	7.1 Biodiversity - Paper from State of Nature partners
	7.2 Natural Resources Wales - Further information following 7 May meeting
	7.3 Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the M4 around Newport : Letter from the European Commission - Strategic Environmental Assessment Directive





Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 5 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.30 - 14.20 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_300000_05_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Alun Ffred Jones AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Russell George AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Julie James AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

William Powell AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Mike Harvey, Maelor Forest Nurseries Ltd 

Peter Whitfield, UPM Tilhill 

Gavin Adkins, BSW Timber 

Martin Bishop, Confor 

Rory Francis, Coed Cadw (Woodland Trust) 

Andrew Bronwin, Country Land and Business Association 

(CLA) 

David Edwards, Woodland Stratehy Advisory Panel 

Ceri Davies, Natural Resources Wales 

Trefor Owen, Natural Resources Wales 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher)   



 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 

Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 There were no apologies. 

  

 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales  

2.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales  

3.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for item 5  

4.1 The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

 Consideration of issues for scrutiny of the Minister for Natural 

Resources and Food  

5.1 The Committee discussed the issues it would seek written information on from the 

Minister. 

 

 Inquiry into the public forestry estate in Wales - Evidence from Natural 

Resources Wales  

6.1 Witnesses responded to questions from Members of the Committee. 

 Papers to note  

Biodiversity - Paper from State of Nature partners  

7.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

Natural Resources Wales - Further information following 7 May meeting  

7.2 The Committee noted the paper. 

Inquiry into the Welsh Government’s proposals for the M4 around Newport : Letter 

from the European Commission - Strategic Environmental Assessment Directive  

7.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

